those units not eliminated upon consolidation appeared within non-controlling interests. After considering the underlying

terms and conditions of the units as outlined in each funds’ trust deeds, CVC determined that it is more appropriate for the

units issued by each of fund be classified as liabilities. As a result, the units not eliminated on consolidation are recognised

within Other Liabilities in the statement of financial position.

The change has been incorporated in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021. As such, there is no changes to

comparative information in the statement of financial position. Comparative information in the statement of financial

performance has been restated to align with the revised accounting policy, so that both current period and prior period

information is presented on a consistent basis. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line

item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed

cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

As originally

presented Adjustment Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial

Performance (extract) – 31 December 2020 $ $ $

Finance costs 3,251,605 1,296,514 4,548,119

 ──────── ──────── ────────

Profit before related income tax expense 26,431,262 (1,296,514) 25,134,748

 ──────── ──────── ────────

Net profit 18,509,803 (1,296,514) 17,213,289

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interest 2,830,830 (1,296,514) 1,534,316

 ──────── ──────── ────────

Total comprehensive income 18,509,803 (1,296,514) 17,213,289

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interest 2,830,830 (1,296,514) 1,534,316

 ──────── ──────── ────────

21

CVC LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES

HALF YEARLY REPORT

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In the opinion of the directors:

(a) the interim financial statements and notes set out on page 4 to 20, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001

including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2021 and of its

performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations